

(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13870 OF 2024

Between:

Mohd. Afroz Baqueri S/o. Mohd. Baquar

Petitioner/Accused No.5

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana At Hyderabad.
2. MD. Waseem,, S/o. Saleem, Occ Business. R/o. Qutbullapur, Jeedimetla, Medchal - Malkajgiri District.

Respondents/Defacto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI THOOM SRINIVAS presented this Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the Crl.P, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings against the petitioner in PRC No. 32 of 2024, dated 06.05.2024 on the file of IX ADDL. METROPOLITAN MAGISTRATE AT MEDCHAL MALKAJGIRI for the offences Under Sec.307 read with 34 of IPC;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI THOOM SRINIVAS Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1 directed issue of fresh notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz;

MD. Waseem S/o. Saleem, Occ Business. R/o. Qutbullapur, Jeedimetla,
Medchal - Malkajgiri District.

are directed to show cause on or before **20.11.2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue fresh notice to respondent No.2.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 20.11.2025.

**SD/- L.VIJAYALAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. MD. Waseem,, S/o. Saleem, Occ Business. R/o. Qutbullapur, Jeedimetla, Medchal - Malkajgiri District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to SRI THOOM SRINIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:08/10/2025

List on 20.11.2025

FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.13870 of 2024

